MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

Chapter 90

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Aroostook Valley Railroad Company.

Preamble. Whereas, Aroostook Valley Railroad Company was organized in 1893 under the laws of Maine as a street railroad; and

Whereas, Aroostook Valley Railroad Company now operates as a railroad and not as a street railroad; and

Whereas, the charter of Aroostook Valley Railroad Company should be amended from that of a street railroad to that of a railroad; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Powers and duties. The articles of association of Aroostook Valley Railroad Company, as originally filed and subsequently amended, are hereby further amended; and Aroostook Valley Railroad Company is hereby legally organized and established as an existing corporation under the name of "Aroostook Valley Railroad Company" with all the powers, rights and privileges and subject to all the limitations, duties and restrictions which by law appertain to railroad corporations instead of street railroads.
- Sec. 2. Directors; residence. It is not necessary that a majority of the directors of Aroostook Valley Railroad Company shall be citizens of the state of Maine.
- Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the stockholders of Aroostook Valley Railroad Company at any meeting of said stockholders, the call for which shall have given notice of these proposed amendments to the charter. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its approval by a majority vote of the stockholders of said Aroostook Valley Railroad Company. The result of the vote shall be declared by the clerk of the Aroostook Valley Railroad Company and due certificate filed by the clerk with the secretary of state.